The Taylor Grazing Act of 1934 (43 U.S.C. 315) and the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1701) authorize the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) to administer the livestock grazing program consistent with land use plans, multiple use objectives, sustained yield, environmental values, economic considerations, and other factors. BLM must maintain accurate records on:

- (1) Permittee and lessee qualifications for a grazing permit or lease;
- (2) Base property used in conjunction with public lands; and
- (3) The actual use made by livestock authorized to graze on the public lands.

Form 4130-1, Grazing Schedule

BLM uses the required information on this form to adjudicate conflicting requests for grazing use, determine legal qualifications of applicants, issue permits, and document transfers. Form 4130–1a, Grazing Application for Permit/Lease (Preference Summary) BLM uses the required information on this form to verify and confirm grazing preference transfers.

Form 4130–1b, Grazing Application (Supplemental Information)

BLM uses the required information on this form to certify an applicant's qualifications for a grazing permit or lease and to provide other information necessary for the administration of the grazing permit or lease.

Form 4130–3a, Automated Grazing Application

BLM uses the required information on this form to approve changes of grazing use within the terms and conditions of permits or leases.

Form 4130–5, Actual Grazing Use Report

BLM uses the required information to determine if we need to adjust the amount of grazing use or if other management actions are needed. This form enables us to calculate billings and to monitor and evaluate livestock grazing use on the public lands.

The burden estimates for each form are listed as follows:

	Form numbers				
	4130–1	4130–1a	4130–1b	4130–3a	4130–5
Annual # of responses filed	6,000 20 2,000 \$20 \$40,000	6,000 15 1,500 \$20 \$30,000	6,000 15 1,500 \$20 \$30,000	7,689 14 1,794 \$20 \$35,880	15,000 25 6,250 \$20 \$125,000

We estimate 40,689 responses per year and an annual information collection burden of 13,044 hours.

BLM will summarize all responses to this notice and include them in the request for OMB approval. All comments will become a matter of public record.

Dated: May 26, 2004.

Michael H. Schwartz,

Bureau of Land Management, Information Collection Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 04–12249 Filed 5–28–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–84–M

Office, P.O. Box 12000, Reno, Nevada 89520, 775–861–6532.

Order

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior by Section 204 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714 (1994), it is ordered as follows:

- 1. Public Land Order No. 6540 (49 FR Doc. 84–14397, May 30, 1984), which withdrew 10.72 acres of public lands from surface entry and mining to protect the Elko Field Office Administrative Site, is hereby extended for an additional 20-year period.
- 2. Public Land Order No. 6540 will expire on June 25, 2024, unless, as a result of a review conducted prior to the expiration date pursuant to Section 204(f) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714(f) (2000), the Secretary determines that the withdrawal shall be extended.

(Authority: 43 U.S.C. 1714 (a) and (f); 43 CFR 2310.4)

Dated: May 11, 2004.

Rebecca W. Watson,

Assistant Secretary—Land and Minerals Management.

[FR Doc. 04–12269 Filed 5–28–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–HC–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[AK-921-1410-BK-P]

Notice for Publication; Filing of Plat of Survey; Alaska

1. The plat of survey of the following described lands was officially filed in the Alaska State Office, Anchorage, Alaska, on the date indicated:

A plat representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, the subdivision of Section 16, and the metes-and-bounds survey of Lot 5, Section 16, Township 6 South, Range 14 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, accepted April 7, 2004, and officially filed May 6, 2004.

- 2. This plat was prepared at the request of the Bureau of Land Management, Division of Cadastral Survey. It will immediately become part of the basic record for describing lands for all authorized purposes within this township.
- 3. This survey has been placed in the open files in the Alaska State Office and is available to the public as a matter of information. All inquiries relating to these lands should be sent to the Alaska State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 222 West Seventh

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[NV-930-1430-ET; NVN-37749]

Public Land Order No. 7604; Extension of Public Land Order No. 6540; Nevada

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Public land order.

SUMMARY: This order extends Public Land Order No. 6540 for an additional 20-year period. This extension is necessary to continue the protection of the Elko Field Office Administrative Site.

DATES: Effective Date: June 26, 2004. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Dennis J. Samuelson, BLM Nevada State